Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 1758 Filed: 09/30/24 Page 1 of 4 PagelD #:118158

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION
UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff, Case No. 1:18-cv-5587
V. Hon. Manish S. Shah

EQUITYBUILD, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

ORDER GRANTING RECEIVER’S TWENTY-FOURTH FEE APPLICATION
AND PARTIALLY APPROVING PAYMENT OF FEES, EXPENSES AND
PREVIOUSLY HELD-BACK FEES

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2024, the Receiver filed his Twenty-Fourth Interim Application
and Motion for Court Approval of Payment of Fees and Expenses of Receiver and Receiver’s
Retained Professionals for the Second Quarter of 2024 (Dkt. 1732);

WHEREAS, on September 12, 2024, the Court overruled the objections to the Receiver’s
Twenty-Fourth Fee Application and granted Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Fee Application (Dkt.
1751).

WHEREAS, the Receiver has already been paid $52,188.22 for fees incurred during the
period covered by the application pursuant the Court’s prior orders. (Dkt. 1695, 1699, 1676, 1717,
1752)

NOW, THEREFORE, for the reasons stated at the September 11, 2024 hearing, the Court
finds and ORDERS:

1. Adequate and fair notice has been provided to all interested and potentially

interested parties as to the Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Interim Application and proposed fee



Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 1758 Filed: 09/30/24 Page 2 of 4 PagelD #:118159

allocations, and each interested or potentially interested party has had a full and fair opportunity
to assert its interests and any objections;
2. The fee application is granted in its entirety, but with a holdback of 20% of the fees
(but not expenses) requested in the application;
3. The Receiver is authorized to and shall disburse without delay the following:
a) funds from the Receiver’s Account in the amounts of:
i.  $797.50 to pay Prometheum for the approved expenses set forth on its
invoices submitted with the Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Interim Application,;
ii.  $483.20 to pay Miller Kaplan for the approved expenses set forth on its
invoices submitted with the Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Interim Application
(after application of a 20% holdback);
1il. $1,346.40 to pay KMA for the approved expenses set forth on its invoices
submitted with the Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Interim Application (after
application of a 20% holdback);
iv.  $53,091.50 to pay Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC for approved fees set forth on
its invoices submitted with the Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Interim
Application that have not been allocated to specific properties or previously
paid (after application of a 20% holdback);
v.  $926.50 to reimburse Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC for approved expenses set
forth on its invoices submitted with the Receiver’s Twenty-Fourth Interim
Application; and
b) funds from each of the property accounts (after application of a 20% holdback)

in the amounts of the “Approved Interim Distribution Amount” set forth in



Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 1758 Filed: 09/30/24 Page 3 of 4 PagelD #:118160

Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and made part of this Order, to the
Receiver’s Account in order to pay approved fees to Rachlis Duff & Peel, LLC.
4. The Court reserves final approval of the distribution of fees held back in accordance
with this Order.

Entered:

The Honorable Manish S. Shah

Date: September 30, 2024




Case: 1:18-cv-05587 Document #: 1758 Filed: 09/30/24 Page 4 of 4 PagelD #:118161

Exhibit A to 24th Fee Application Distribution Order

Total Fees Approved Interim
Property Address Account No. 20% Holdback Distribution
Allocated
Amount
2 4533-47 S Calumet Avenue 0603| S 3,185.92 | S 637.18 | $ 2,548.74
4 5450-52 S Indiana Avenue 0371| $ 856.65 | § 17133 | $ 685.32
5 7749-59 S Yates Boulevard 0231] S 1,090.90 | $§ 218.18 | § 872.72
7 7109-19 S Calumet Avenue 0280| $ 2,772.29 | § 554.46 | $ 2,217.83
8 1414-18 East 62nd Place 0991| S 850.99 | § 170.20 | S 680.79
50 7760 S Coles Avenue 0405| $ 1,106.86 | § 22137 | S 885.49
51 1401 W 109th Place 0843| S 1,050.09 | $ 210.02 | $ 840.07
53 6807 S Indiana Avenue 1114| $ 918.39 | § 183.68 | $ 734.71
54 8000-02 S Justine Street 0413| S 1,059.86 | $§ 21197 | S 847.89
55 8107-09 S Ellis Avenue 0421| $ 1,189.35 | § 23787 | $ 951.48
56 8209 S Ellis Avenue 0439| $ 965.02 | $§ 193.00 | $ 772.02
57 8214-16 S Ingleside Avenue 0447| S 2,110.39 | § 422.08 | S 1,688.31
64 4611-17 S Drexel Boulevard 0868| S 4,574.67 | $ 91493 | S 3,659.74
68 6217-27 S Dorchester Avenue 0876| $ 7,037.28 | § 1,407.46 | § 5,629.82
69 6250 S Mozart Street 0512| $ 3,181.57 | § 636.31| S 2,545.26
70 638-40 N Avers Avenue 0363| S 2,900.70 | $§ 580.14 | $§ 2,320.56
73 7255-57 S Euclid Avenue 0884| S 3,848.00 | S 769.60 | S 3,078.40
80 2736-44 W 64th Street 0488| S 26433 | S 5287 |S 211.46
81 4315-19 S Michigan Avenue 0900( $ 28833 (S 57.67 | S 230.66
82 6355-59 S Talman Avenue 0520] $ 33153 | $ 66.31 | S 265.22
83 6356 S California Avenue 0538| S 23633 | S 47.27 | S 189.06
84 7051 S Bennett Avenue 0553| $ 236.33 | $ 47.27 | $ 189.06
85 7201-07 S Dorchester Avenue 0579( $ 27031 | $ 54.06 | $ 216.25
86 7442-54 S Calumet Avenue 0975| $ 288.33 | § 57.67 | $ 230.66
87 7508 S Essex Avenue 0587| S 1,006.44 | $§ 201.29 | $ 805.15
88 7546-48 S Saginaw Avenue 0355| $ 330.56 | § 66.11 | $ 264.45
89 7600-10 S Kingston Avenue 0298( $ 565.34 | $ 113.07 | $ 452.27
90 7656-58 S Kingston Avenue 0306| $ 319.67 | § 63.93 | $ 255.74
91 7701-03 S Essex Avenue 0918| S 23633 | S 47.27 | S 189.06
92 7748-52 S Essex Avenue 0215| $ 266.13 | $ 53.23 | $ 212.90
93 7957-59 S Marquette Road 0595( $ 33287 (S 66.57 | $ 266.30
94 816-22 E Marquette Road 0926| S 236.33 | S 47.27 | S 189.06
95 8201 S Kingston Avenue 0314| S 23633 | S 47.27 | S 189.06
96-99 [8326-58 S Ellis Avenue 0322| $ 386.59 | § 7732 | S 309.27
108 2800-06 E 81st Street 0942| $ 2,024.27 | $ 404.85 | S 1,619.42
109 4750-52 S Indiana Avenue 0959| $ 2,762.93 | § 552.59 | § 2,210.34
110 5618-20 S Martin Luther King Drive 0504| S 1,773.07 | § 35461 |S 1,418.46
111  |6554-58 S Vernon Avenue 0546| S 2,189.24 | S 43785 (S 1,751.39
112  [7450S Luella Avenue 0249( S 1,494.07 | § 298.81 | S 1,195.26
113 7840-42 S Yates Avenue 0967| S 1,871.82 | $ 37436 | $ 1,497.46
Total S 56,646.41 | $ 11,329.30 | $ 45,317.11

lof1l




